

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re)	
)	Case No. 13-53846
)	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,)	In Proceedings Under
)	Chapter 9
Debtor.)	
)	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
)	
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Adversary Proceeding
)	No. 13-05310-swr
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,)	
KEVYN D. ORR, in his official capacity)	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
as EMERGENCY MANAGER,)	
JOHN NAGLICK, in his official capacity)	
as FINANCE DIRECTOR, MICHAEL)	
JAMISON, in his official capacity as)	
DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR, and)	
CHERYL JOHNSON, in her official)	
capacity as TREASURER,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The City’s Issuance of the Bonds.....	6
B. The Bonds Insured by Ambac	8
C. The Statutory Restrictions	9
D. The City’s Misuse of the Restricted Bond Taxes	13
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
IV. AMBAC MAY SEEK A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT UNDER ACT 34	14
A. The Defendants Confuse Statutory Standing and a Private Right of Action for Damages	15
B. Ambac Has Statutory Standing Under Act 34 and May Therefore Seek a Declaratory Judgment	18
C. Governmental Immunity Does Not Bar a Declaratory Judgment.....	24
V. NONE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN THIS ADVERSARY PROCEEDING IS BARRED BY § 904	25
A. Section 904 Does Not Bar Declaratory Judgment	25
B. The Declaratory Relief Sought by Ambac Is Not Equivalent to Injunctive Relief	28
VI. COUNT I STATES A CLAIM BECAUSE STATE LAW RESTRICTIONS ON A MUNICIPALITY’S USE OF FUNDS SURVIVE IN BANKRUPTCY.....	30
A. The Restricted Bond Taxes Are Restricted Funds	30
B. The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Preempt a Finding that the Restricted Bond Taxes Are Restricted Funds Under State Law	33
VII. COUNTS II AND III STATE CLAIMS BECAUSE THE BONDHOLDERS, AND NOT THE CITY, HAVE THE EQUITABLE AND BENEFICIAL PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE RESTRICTED BOND TAXES	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Because the Restricted Bond Taxes May Be Used Only for the Benefit of the Bondholders, They are Held In Trust in which the Bondholders Have the Equitable and Beneficial Interest	43
B. The City is a Mere Conduit of the Restricted Bond Taxes and Therefore Lacks Any Equitable or Beneficial Interest in Them.....	50
C. The Decisions Cited by the City Do Not Support Dismissal.....	60
VIII. THE UNLIMITED TAX BONDS AND THE LIMITED TAX BONDS ARE SECURED BY LIENS ON THE AD VALOREM TAX REVENUES	62
IX. THE RESOLUTIONS HAVE THE FORCE OF STATUTE AND CREATE STATUTORY LIENS SECURING THE UNLIMITED AND LIMITED TAX BONDS	65
X. THE AD VALOREM TAXES SECURING UNLIMITED TAX BONDS ARE SPECIAL REVENUES	65
XI. AMBAC HAS STATED A VIABLE TAKINGS CLAIM.....	65
XII. CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Another Step Forward v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06cv15250, 2009 WL 879690 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2009)	19, 20
<i>Artus v. Alaska Department of Labor, Employment Security Division</i> , 718 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir.1983)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	34
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	5, 34, 36, 37
<i>Cincinnati Elec. Corp. v. Kleppe</i> , 509 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1975)	29
<i>Cty. & Cnty. of Dallas Levee Imp. Dist. v. Indus. Props. Corp.</i> , 89 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1937)	45, 60, 61
<i>Durr v. Strickland</i> , 602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Casady</i> , 106 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1939)	44

<i>First Fed. of Mich. v. Barrow</i> , 878 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	29
<i>Garden City Educ. Ass’n v. Sch. Dist. of Cty. of Garden City</i> , No. 12cv14886, 2013 WL 5450095 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In Matter of Sanitary Imp. Dist. No. 7 of Lancaster Cnty, Neb.</i> , 96 B.R. 967 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989).....	35
<i>In re Ajay Sports, Inc.</i> , 370 B.R. 703 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	34
<i>In re Alexander</i> , 472 B.R. 815 (9th Cir. BAP 2012)	22
<i>In re Ann Arbor Railroad Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 480 (6th Cir. 1980)	56
<i>In re Arctic Exp. Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>In re Cannon</i> , 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>In re City of Columbia Falls, Mont., Special Imp. Dist. No. 25</i> , 143 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992).....	33, 39, 43, 44
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , No. 13-53846, 2013 WL 6331931 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2013).....	5
<i>In re City of San Bernardino</i> , 499 B.R. 776 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2013)	36
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	27, 39

<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.,</i> 484 B.R. 372 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.,</i> 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	27
<i>In re City of Vallejo,</i> 403 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2009).....	39
<i>In re City of Vallejo, Cal.,</i> No. 08-26813-A-9, 2008 WL 4180008 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008).....	35
<i>In re CMC Telecom, Inc.,</i> 383 B.R. 52 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2008).....	53, 54
<i>In re CMC Telecom, Inc.,</i> 383 BR 52 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2008).....	51, 57, 58
<i>In re Cnty. of Orange,</i> 191 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996)	39, 49
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.,</i> 977 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)	49, 55, 56
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.,</i> 997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)	55
<i>In re Computrex, Inc.,</i> 403 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2005)	50, 51, 54, 57
<i>In re Curry,</i> 347 B.R. 596 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.,</i> 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>In re Farmers Markets, Inc.,</i> 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	37, 38

<i>In re FirstPay, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1695PM, 2012 WL 3778952 (Bankr. D. Md. Aug. 30, 1012)	55
<i>In re Harchar</i> , 694 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>In re Hodes</i> , 308 B.R. 61 (10th Cir. BAP 2004)	23
<i>In re Houston</i> , No. 11cv60934, 2012 WL 4490890 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2012).....	22
<i>In re Jefferson County</i> , 482 B.R. 404 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	26, 27
<i>In re Joliet-Will Cnty. Cmty. Action Agency</i> , 847 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1988)	54
<i>In re Kitty Hawk, Inc.</i> , 255 B.R. 428 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2000).....	39
<i>In re LAN Tamers, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>In re Lull Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993)	40
<i>In re Nat'l Bickford Foremost, Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 351 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1990).....	40
<i>In re Omegas Grp., Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6th Cir. 1994)	56
<i>In re Parkview Hosp.</i> , 211 B.R. 619 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997).....	37
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 486 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1973)	48, 55
<i>In re Redford Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 254 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	40

<i>In re Reinhardt</i> , 563 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>In re Schauer</i> , 62 B.R. 526 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1986)	37
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 499 B.R. 557 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	34
<i>In re Tap, Inc.</i> , 52 B.R. 271 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1985)	55
<i>In re Tudor</i> , 342 B.R. 540 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2005)	22
<i>In re W. Cent. Housing Dev. Org.</i> , 338 B.R. 482 (Bankr. D.Colo. 2005).....	51, 55, 58
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Jones v. Hobbs</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 892 (E.D. Ark. 2010).....	23
<i>Lippi v. City Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Matter of Haber Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Matter of Sanitary & Imp. Dist., No. 7</i> , 98 B.R. 970 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989).....	39
<i>Nobleman v. Am. Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	34
<i>Paige v. Coyner</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Parker Motor Freight, Inc. v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 116 F.3d 1137 (6th Cir. 1997)	56

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	29
<i>Sutton v. Metro Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 700 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>T & B Scottsdale Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	34
<i>Ware v. R.E. Crummer & Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1942)	61, 63
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	29
STATE CASES	
<i>Bedell v. Lassiter</i> , 143 Fla. 43 (1940).....	45
<i>Bexar County Hosp. Dist. v. Crosby</i> , 160 Tex. 116 (1959).....	45
<i>Bray v. Dept. of State</i> , 418 Mich. 149 (1983)	47
<i>Bricker v. Ausable Valley Cmty. Mental Health Servs.</i> , No. 281736, 2009 WL 211883 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2009).....	21
<i>by Pohutski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich. 675 (2002)	25
<i>City of Austin v. Cahill</i> , 99 Tex. 172 (1905).....	45
<i>Claire-Ann Co. v Christenson & Christenson, Inc.</i> , 223 Mich. App. 25 (1997)	21, 22

<i>Gardner v. Wood</i> , 429 Mich. 290 (1987)	22
<i>Gaskin v. City of Jackson</i> , No. 303245, 2012 WL 2865781 (Mich. Ct. App. July 12, 2012)	25
<i>Grand Rapids Public Schools v. The City of Grand Rapids</i> , 146 Mich. App. 652 (1985)	47
<i>Hadfield v. Oakland Cnty. Drain Com'r</i> , 430 Mich. 139 (1988)	25
<i>Hays v. Isaacs</i> , 275 Ky. 26 (1938)	45
<i>Huron Valley Schools v. Sec’y of State</i> , 266 Mich. App. 638 (2005)	23
<i>Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass'n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 487 Mich. 349 (2010)	16, 18
<i>Lash v. City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich. 180 (2007)	passim
<i>Lewkowicz v. Youngblood</i> , 86 Mich. App. 663 (1978)	47
<i>Lighthouse Place Dev., LLC v. Moorings Ass'n</i> , No. 280863, 2009 WL 1139260 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2009)	20
<i>Lynch v. County of Arenac</i> , No. 296775, 2011 WL 2694631 (Mich. Ct. App. July 12, 2011)	21
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 481 Mich. 601 (2008)	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Pompey v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 385 Mich. 537 (1971)	17, 21, 24
<i>Romulus City Treasurer v. Wayne County Drain Comm’r</i> , 413 Mich. 728 (1982)	47

<i>Sawicki v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 368 Mich. 435 (1962)	46, 47
<i>Simonton v. City of Pontiac</i> , 268 Mich. 11 (1934)	19
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Littky</i> , 60 Mich. App. 375 (1975)	23
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Bailey</i> , 99 Mont. 484, 44 P. 2d 740 (1935).....	44
<i>Taggart v. City of Detroit</i> , 71 Mich. 92 (1888)	45, 46
<i>Zigmond Chiropractic, P.C. v. AAA Michigan</i> , No. 300643, 2013 WL 3836238 (Mich. Ct. App. July 25, 2013).....	16, 18, 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	34
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	38
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(1).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	38
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 337	23
28 U.S.C. § 2201	29

OTHER STATUTES

Limited Tax Resolutions, § 301	63
Limited Tax Resolutions, § 309.....	63
Limited Tax Resolutions, § 701	63
Limited Tax Resolutions, § 801	63
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1152.....	41

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1560.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.2103.....	64
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.2201.....	20, 59
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.2701.....	31, 32, 64
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.2802.....	20
Resolutions, § 301.....	9, 11, 12
Resolutions, § 502.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1981-1982 Mich.Op. Att’y Gen. 575 (1982).....	12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 5 (2003).....	48
Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 541.13 (15th ed. 1988).....	49
